made the duty of the county board, in all such cases, to cause such certificate of sale of land so erroneously advertised, to be canceled, and to direct the county treasurer to correct the description thereof, and readvertise and sell the same at the next ensuing sale, according to law, for unpaid taxes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.

CHAPTER 461.

[Published May 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting held on the first day of February, 1864, in the town of Hortonia, Outagamic county, for the purpose of raising bounties to volunteers, and for other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Proceedings of meeting in Hortonia legalised. SECTION 1. All the proceedings of a special town meeting held in the town of Hortonia, county of Outagamie, on the first day of February, 1864, for the purpose of raising money to pay bounties to volunteers, and also all the proceedings prior to and subsequently to such meeting, and connected therewith, and for the purposes aforesaid, are hereby declared to be legal and valid, notwithstanding all the requirements of the law have not been complied with.

Tax roll and warrant in town of Richfield legalized.

SECTION 2. The tax roll and warrant for the collection of taxes attached thereto, of the town of Richfield, Washington county, Wisconsin, made in pursuance of a special town meeting held on the 18th day of February, 1864, in said town, for the purpose of raising money for the payment of bounties to volunteers, is hereby legalized for all the purposes of the collection of said special taxes of said town, and for all other purposes whatever.

Time to cellect tax in city of Kenosha extended. SECTION 8. The treasurer of the city of Kenosha, in the county of Kenosha, shall have sixty days from the day the assessment roll and warrant annexed to the tax list issued under an act entitled "an act to author-

ize the city of Kenosha to offer and pay bounties to volunteers," approved February 16, 1864, shall have come to his hands, within which to collect the taxes contained in said list, and make his return of the tax warrant; and the common council of said city shall have power, and it is hereby authorized, to extend the time for the collection of such taxes for such period of time, not exceeding ninety days from the time said warrant shall be delivered to said treasurer, as said common council may deem necessary.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1864.

CHAPTER 462.

[Published May 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to annex a part of the county of Chippewa to the county of Burnett.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All of townships numbers thirty-eight, Townships dethirty-nine and forty, of ranges numbers ten and thirty-nine and forty, of Chippewa, are hereby and annexed to eleven west, in the county of Chippewa, and detached and set off from the county of Chippewa, and attached and annexed to the county of Burnett.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with Repeal.

this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.